Public Works and
Government Services

il
Canada

RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS A:
Bid Receiving

PWGSC

33 City Centre Drive

Suite 480C

Mississauga

Ontario

L5B 2N5

Bid Fax: (905) 615-2095

Canada

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise
indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation
remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,

les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mémes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de I'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Public Works and Government Services Canada
Ontario Region

33 City Centre Drive

Suite 480

Mississauga

Ontario

L5B 2N5

Canadd

Travaux publics et
Services gouvernementaux

Title - Sujet

Sewage Sampling

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amendment No. - N° modif.
W6854-190135/A 001

Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client Date

W6854-190135 2019-03-05

GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG
PW-$TOR-009-7730

File No. - N° de dossier
TOR-8-41077 (009)

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin [T'me Zone

at-a 02:00PM Fuseau horaire .

Eastern Daylight Sav
on - le 2019-03-18 TingDTay ight Saving
F.O.B. - FA.B.

Plant-Usine: D Destination: Other-Autre: D

Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions a: Buyer Id - Id de I'acheteur
Holvec, Monique tor009

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone FAX No. - N° de FAX
(647) 616-3991 ( ) () -

Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:
Destination - des biens, services et construction:

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée

Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de I'entrepreneur

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone
Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm
(type or print)

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée a signer au nom du fournisseur/
de I'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractéres d'imprimerie)

Signature Date

Page 1 of -de 1



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de I'acheteur

W6854-190135/A 001 tor009
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
W6854-190135 TOR-8-41077

Contract Amendment No. 001 is being issued to reflect the following changes:

A) Questions and Answers

B) Amend Annex “A” - Statement of Work, Section 3.0 General Requirements, Sub Section 3.1 Services
C) Amend Annex “A” - Statement of Work, Section 3.0 General Requirements, Sub Section 3.2.2 Semi-
annual samples

D) Amend Annex “B” - Basis of Payment

Amendment:

A) Questions and Answers

Q1L

Al:

Q2:

A2:

Qa3:

A3:

Q4.

Q5:

A4 & 5:

Q6:

With respect Annex “B” — Basis of Payment. There is no place to insert pricing for Annual
lethality samples in the price chart.

Please refer to section D below.

The price chart makes the assumption that each sample is being analyzed for the exact same
set of parameters, but if you look at the chart on page 18, that is not actually the case. This
will not impact the “Total Estimated Price” for the year, but it does impact the “Firm Price per
sample”.

Please refer to section D below.

Please confirm that Acute Lethality test to be single concentration/LC50.

Acute Lethality concentration should reflect LC50. Please refer to section B below.

Carbon Monoxide is listed as metal. Can you please clarify if this should be removed, added
as a separate test elsewhere, or was a typo and is supposed to be a different metal.

Regarding the digester analysis, “carbon monoxide” is listed under the metal scan. This
parameter is not a 'metal’ and is not something that we can test. Please let us know if you will
accept our bid excluding carbon monoxide test.

This is a typo and the correct metal is Cobalt.
Carbon Monoxide should reflect the metal element Cobalt.
Please refer to section C below.

With reference to Part 4, Section 4.1.1 — Technical Evaluations. Since the requested work
under this contract requires services other than the simple laboratory testing, a contractor
might do the other logistics and its subcontractor will do the testing, we would like to ask that
the references of our sub-contractor and their experience be accepted in order to satisfy
mandatory requirements (M1 and M2). That will allow more competition. According to
Statement of Work, “3.4 Contractor’s testing facility”, it will be enough if the testing facility’s
experience (sub-contractor) will be used for mandatory requirements M1 and M2.

Page 1 of -de 6



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de I'acheteur

W6854-190135/A 001 tor009
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
W6854-190135 TOR-8-41077
A6: Only the Bidder's experience will be considered. Therefore, the request to revise the

aforementioned criteria is hereby rejected.

B) At Annex “A” - Statement of Work, Section 3.0 General Requirements, sub-section 3.1 Services
Delete: Acute Lethality

Insert:  Acute Lethality with concentration LC50

C) At Annex “A” - Statement of Work, Section 3.0 General Requirements, Sub Section 3.2.2 Semi-
annual samples

Delete: Carbon Monoxide

Insert:  Cobalt

D) At Annex “B” - Basis of Payment

Delete in its entirety;

Insert:

Page 2 of -de 6



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de I'acheteur

W6854-190135/A 001 tor009
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
W6854-190135 TOR-8-41077
ANNEX “B”

BASIS OF PAYMENT
Testing prices herein are all inclusive firm unit prices, in accordance with Annex “A” - Statement of Work,
including all labour material, overhead, transportation and all other charges, applicable taxes extra.

Note: Upon issuance of the Contract, wording that is italicized will be deleted from Annex “B”.

1. Contract period, Year 1: April 1%, 2019 to March 31st, 2020

A B C D E
I;t\lem Type of Testing Eggpn?gfzd Firm Price Exlg?irzied

0. Quantity per Per Sample (CxD)

Year

1 Sewage — Raw 52 $ $

2 Sewage — Primary 52 $ $

3 Sewage - Weir # 1 52 $ $

4 Sewage - Weir # 2 52 $ $

5 Sewage - Final 52 $ $

6 Digester 2 $ $

7 Acute Lethality 1 $ $

Total Estimated Price $
2. Option 1, Year 2: April 1, 2020 to March 31st, 2021

A B © D E
Item Type of Testing E;grrggfgd Firm Price Exé?ir::c;ed
No. Quantity per Per Sample (CxD)

Year

1 Sewage — Raw 52 $ $

2 Sewage — Primary 52 $ $

3 Sewage - Weir # 1 52 $ $

4 Sewage - Weir # 2 52 $ $

5 Sewage - Final 52 $ $

6 Digester 2 $ $

7 Acute Lethality 1 $ $

Total Estimated Price $

Page 3of -de 6



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de I'acheteur

W6854-190135/A 001 tor009
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
W6854-190135 TOR-8-41077

3. Option 2, Year 3: April 1%, 2021 to March 31st, 2022

A B (@ D E
Estimated . . Extended
I;[\lec?.1 T @i TES A Qu?a?]rtri]try?)er F!:é:rg:rg glee g}'((ga)
Year

1 Sewage — Raw 52 $ $

2 Sewage — Primary 52 $ $

3 Sewage - Weir # 1 52 $ $

4 Sewage - Weir # 2 52 $ $

5 Sewage - Final 52 $ $

6 Digester 2 $ $

7 Acute Lethality 1 $ $
Total Estimated Price $

4. Option 3, Year 4: April 1%, 2022 to March 31st, 2023
A B (@ D E
Estimated
e | pearresng | g e | frmeree | e
Year

1 Sewage — Raw 52 $ $

2 Sewage — Primary 52 $ $

3 Sewage - Weir # 1 52 $ $

4 Sewage - Weir # 2 52 $ $

5 Sewage - Final 52 $ $

6 Digester 2 $ $

7 Acute Lethality 1 $ $
Total Estimated Price $

Page 4 of -de 6



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de I'acheteur

W6854-190135/A 001 tor009
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
W6854-190135 TOR-8-41077

5. Option 4, Year 5: April 15t, 2023 to March 315, 2024

A B (@ D E
Estimated
e | meortenng | el | Frminee | Sere”
Year

1 Sewage — Raw 52 $ $

2 Sewage — Primary 52 $ $

3 Sewage - Weir # 1 52 $ $

4 Sewage - Weir # 2 52 $ $

5 Sewage - Final 52 $ $

6 Digester 2 $ $

7 Acute Lethality 1 $ $

Total Estimated Price $
6. Option 5, Year 6: April 15t, 2024 to March 315, 2025

A B (@ D E
Item Type of Testing Eggggfgd Firm Price Ex;?ir::(led
No. Quantity per Per Sample (CxD)

Year

1 Sewage — Raw 52 $ $

2 Sewage — Primary 52 $ $

3 Sewage - Weir # 1 52 $ $

4 Sewage - Weir # 2 52 $ $

5 Sewage - Final 52 $ $

6 Digester 2 $ $

7 Acute Lethality 1 $ $

Total Estimated Price $

Page 5of -de 6



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

W6854-190135/A 001
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier
W6854-190135 TOR-8-41077

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

tor009
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

7. Total Evaluated Price

Periods

Total Estimated Prices

: Contract period: April 1%, 2019 to March 31st, 2020

N

: Option 1, Year 2: April 1st, 2020 to March 31st, 2021

w

: Option 2, Year 3: April 1st, 2021 to March 31st, 2022

N

: Option 3, Year 4: April 1st, 2022 to March 31st, 2023

ol

: Option 4, Year 5: April 1st, 2023 to March 31st, 2024

D

: Option 5, Year 6: April 1st, 2024 to March 31st, 2025

Total Evaluated Price (sum of Total Price 1 to 6)

N | B | B BB B R

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME

Page 6 of -de 6




